No. 87

AN ACT

HB 2072

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies with the approval of the Governor to sublease certain State property to the Allied Services for the Handicapped, Inc.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Upon the erection, construction and completion of an annex to the Scranton State General Hospital and the leasing thereof by the General State Authority to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the Department of Property and Supplies with the approval of the Governor is hereby authorized and directed to sublease for the rental of one dollar (\$1) per annum to the Allied Services for the Handicapped, Inc. said property upon such terms and conditions as shall be agreed upon.

Section 2. The sublease shall be prepared by the Department of Justice and executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies with the approval of the Governor.

Section 3. During the term of said sublease or any renewal thereof, the Allied Services for the Handicapped, Inc. shall be subject to the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the rules and regulations promulgated by any department, board or commission of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any agency governing private nonprofit institutions.

Section 4. The provisions of this act shall become effective immediately.

APPROVED-The 11th day of June, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 88 AN ACT

HB 2167

Amending the act of June 24, 1939 (P. L. 872), entitled "An act to consolidate. amend and revise the penal laws of the Commonwealth," prohibiting the throwing, shooting or propelling of certain missiles into an occupied vehicle or instrumentality of public transportation and prescribing the punishment therefor.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows: